this Form 8-K/A. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, including the notes thereto, are qualified in their entirety by reference
to, and should be read in conjunction with, Harmonic’s historical consolidated financial statements included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for its year
ended December 31, 2006, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) on March 15, 2007, its Form 10-Q for its quarter ended June 29,
2007, filed with the SEC on August 3, 2007, Entone’s historical consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2006, and Entone’s
unaudited historical consolidated financial statements for the period from April 1, 2006 through September 30, 2006 included in Harmonic’s Current Report
on Form 8-K/A filed with the SEC on February 22, 2007 and Rhozet’s historical financial statements for the years ended June 30, 2007 and 2006, which are
included as Exhibit 99.1 to this Form 8-K/A.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED
BALANCE SHEET

As of June 29, 2007
(in thousands)

  Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Harmonic   Rhozet   Adjustments   Combined
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 21,421  $ 458  $ (5,250)   3A  $ 16,629
Investments   60,798   —   —   60,798
Accounts receivable   62,476   634   —   63,110
Inventories   42,508   —   —   42,508
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   16,387   21   —   16,408

Total current assets   203,590   1,113   (5,250)   199,453
Property and equipment, net   14,011   112   —   14,123
Goodwill   37,204   —   7,905   3B   45,109
Intangible assets, net   14,483   264   6,300   3B   21,047
Other assets   1,415   25   —   1,440

Total assets  $ 270,703  $ 1,514  $ 8,955   $ 281,172

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   16,716   44   —   16,760
Income taxes payable   480   —   —   480
Deferred revenue   28,844   1,848   (1,848)   3C   28,844
Accrued and other current liabilities   37,756   240   631   3A   38,627

Total current liabilities   83,796   2,132   (1,217)   84,711

Accrued excess facilities, long-term   13,403   —   —   13,403
Income taxes payable, long-term   8,040   —   —   8,040
Other non-current liabilities   7,045   35   (20)   3C   7,060

Total liabilities   112,284   2,167   (1,237)   113,214

Stockholders’ equity (deficit):

Common stock   79   2,884   (2,884)   3A   80
   1   3A

Additional paid-in-capital   2,086,992   —   10,238   3A   2,097,230
Accumulated deficit   (1,928,442)   (3,537)   3,537   3A   (1,929,142)

   (700)   3B
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (210)   —   —   (210)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   158,419   (653)   10,192   167,958
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 270,703  $ 1,514  $ 8,955   $ 281,172

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Six Months Ended June 29, 2007
(in thousands, except per share data)

  Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Harmonic   Rhozet   Adjustments   Combined
Product sales  $ 130,022  $ 1,110  $ —   $ 131,132
Service revenue   11,497   —   —   11,497
Net sales   141,519   1,110   —   142,629

Product cost of sales   78,417   293   681   3B   79,391
Service cost of sales   5,385   —   —   5,385
Cost of sales   83,802   293   681   84,776

Gross profit   57,717   817   (681)   57,853

Operating expenses:

Research and development   20,597   736   —   21,333
Selling, general and administrative   31,446   923   —   32,369
Amortization of intangibles   222   —   98   3B   320

Total operating expenses   52,265   1,659   98   54,022

Income (loss) from operations   5,452   (842)   (779)   3,831

Interest income, net   1,986   —   (139)   3D   1,847
Other expense, net   (16)   (3)   —   (19)

Income (loss) before taxes   7,422   (845)   (918)   5,659

Provision for taxes   57   —   —   57

Net income (loss)  $ 7,365  $ (845)  $ (918)   $ 5,602

Net income per share
Basic  $ 0.09   $ 0.07
Diluted  $ 0.09   $ 0.07

Weighted average shares
Basic   79,164   80,264
Diluted   80,304   81,404

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2006
(in thousands, except per share data)

   Harmonic and
   Entone   Entone   Rhozet Pro
  Historical   CPE Business  Pro Forma   Pro Forma   Forma   Pro Form
  Harmonic   Entone   Not Acquired   Adjustments   Combined   Rhozet   Adjustments   Combined
Revenue  $ 247,684  $ 4,375  $ (1,921)  $ (31)   2F  $ 250,107  $ 605  $ —   $ 250,712
Cost of sales   146,238   2,540   (1,638)   3,620   2B   150,740   151   1,875   3B   152,766
   (20)   2F

Gross profit   101,446   1,835   (283)   (3,631)   99,367   454   (1,875)   97,946
Operating expenses:

Research and development   39,455   3,136   (1,686)   —   40,905   1,475   —   42,380
Selling, general and administrative  65,243   5,927   (2,080)   —   69,090   753   —   69,843
Amortization of intangibles   470   —   397   2B   867   —   196   3B   1,063
Total operating expenses   105,168   9,063   (3,766)   397   110,862   2,228   196   113,286

Income (loss) from operations   (3,722)   (7,228)   3,483   (4,028)   (11,495)   (1,774)   (2,071)   (15,340)

Interest income, net   4,616   106   (63)   (1,074)   2E   3,585   —   (252)   3D   3,333
Other income (expense), net   722   —   —   722   7   729

Income (loss) before taxes   1,616   (7,122)   3,420   (5,102)   (7,188)   (1,767)   (2,323)   (11,278)

Provision for taxes   609   10   (6)   —   613   —   —   613

Net income (loss)  $ 1,007  $ (7,132)  $ 3,426  $ (5,102)   $ (7,801)  $ (1,767)  $ (2,323)   $ (11,891)

Net income (loss) per share:

Basic  $ 0.01   $ (0.10)   $ (0.16)
Diluted  $ 0.01   $ (0.10)   $ (0.16)

Weighted average shares, basic and

diluted
Basic   74,639   74,639   75,738
Diluted   75,183   74,639   75,738

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.